

06/01/16

By email

Wellington House 133-155 Waterloo Road London SE1 8UG

T: 020 3747 0000

E: enquiries@monitor.gov.uk

W: www.monitor.gov.uk

## Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the "FOI Act")

I refer to your email of **9 December 2015** in which you requested information under the FOI Act.

## Your request

Dear

You made the following request:

"Under the Freedom of Information act and in particular reference to the recent consultation/publications on 'National price caps for agency staff working in the NHS', i would like to enquire the following information:

- 1. How many Locum Doctor, Nurses & GPs are working in the NHS per day (please provide numbers separately for each category) in 2014/15
- 2. The total charge in commissions paid to agencies in 2014/15
- 3. What was the total NHS England spend on locum Doctors in 2014/15
- 4. What was the total NHS England spend on locum Nurses in 2014/15
- 5. What was the total NHS England spend on GP locum doctors in 2014/15
- 6. What was the total NHS England spend on other clinical & non-clinical in 2014/15

If possible, i would also like to request the data for locum staff supplied by both external locum agencies and the internal NHS professionals."

## **Decision**

Monitor does not hold the information that you have requested.

Monitor is the sector regulator of NHS-funded health care services, our main duty being to protect and promote the interests of patients by regulating the provision of health care services to ensure it is effective, efficient and economic, and maintains and improves the quality of services. We continue to assess NHS trusts for foundation trust status and licence foundation trusts to ensure they are well-led, in terms of both quality and finances. We also set prices for NHS-funded care; enable integrated care; safeguard choice and prevent anti-competitive behaviour which is against the interests of patients; and support commissioners

to protect essential health services for patients if a provider gets into financial difficulties. More information on our role can be found here:

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/monitor/about

For requests specifically relating to expenditure by NHS England, we suggest that you contact them directly.

## **Review rights**

If you consider that your request for information has not been properly handled or if you are otherwise dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, you can try to resolve this informally with the person who dealt with your request. If you remain dissatisfied, you may seek an internal review within Monitor of the issue or the decision. A senior member of Monitor's staff, who has not previously been involved with your request, will undertake that review.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of any internal review conducted by Monitor, you may complain to the Information Commissioner for a decision on whether your request for information has been dealt with in accordance with the FOI Act.

A request for an internal review should be submitted in writing to FOI Request Reviews, Monitor, Wellington House, 133-155 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8UG or by email to <a href="mailto:foi@monitor.gov.uk">foi@monitor.gov.uk</a>.

Please note that this letter will shortly be published on our website. This is because information disclosed in accordance with the FOI Act is disclosed to the public at large. We will, of course, remove your personal information (e.g. your name and contact details) from the version of the letter published on our website to protect your personal information from general disclosure.

Yours sincerely,

Chris Mullin

**Economics Director** 

( Mun